

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No.: 1:15-cv-02362-RBJ

DANA ALIX ZZYIM,

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and
SHERMAN D. PORTELL, in his official capacity as the Director of the Colorado
Passport Agency for the United States Department of State,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF DANA ZZYIM’S OPENING BRIEF FOLLOWING
THE DEPARTMENT’S RECONSIDERATION OF ITS GENDER POLICY
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1
STANDARD OF REVIEW 4
ARGUMENT..... 4
I. THE BINARY-ONLY GENDER POLICY IS SUBJECT TO
HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES BASED
ON GENDER..... 4
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S ACTIONS INFRINGE UPON THE
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO INDIVIDUAL DIGNITY AND
AUTONOMY..... 7
III. THE DEPARTMENT’S ACTIONS INFRINGE UPON THE
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL..... 8
IV. THE GENDER POLICY FAILS ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY 10
CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abbott v. Abbott,
560 U.S. 1 (2010) 8

Aptheker v. Secretary of State,
378 U.S. 500 (1964) 5, 10, 11

Browder v. United States,
312 U.S. 335 (1941) 11

Califano v. Goldfarb,
430 U.S. 199 (1977) 17

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 12

Custer Cnty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey,
256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 4

DeNueva v. Reyes,
966 F.2d 480 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 17, 18

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
172 F. Supp.3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)..... 7

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado,
237 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (D. Colo. 2017)..... 7

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 17, 18

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir.)..... 7

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981) 10

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 11, 16

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994) 5, 7

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958) 10

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181(D. Utah 2013), *aff’d*, 755 F. 3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014). 5

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 8, 9

Lynd v. Rusk,
389 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 11

Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am.,
485 U.S. 360 (1988) 17

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 6, 8

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 3

Omar v. Kerry,
No. 15-CV-01760-JSC, 2016 WL 617449 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016)..... 10

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 8

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 17, 18

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 8

Schroer v. Billington,
424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006) 7

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 6, 7

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 6

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 5

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978) 9

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965) 10

Zzyym v. Kerry,
220 F.Supp. 1106 (D. Colo. 2016)..... 1, 2, 3, 14
